## Town of Bell - ATV Ordinance

The purpose of this ordinance is to state the routes to be used for ATV vehicles in the Town of Bell. This ordinance supersedes all previous enacted ATV ordinances. It is in accordance with all Wisconsin statues, including 23.33 (11), (8) (B) and NR 64.12 (1-6)

## Roads open as ATV route:

- 1. Siskiwit Shores Drive from the Town boat ramp to South Stone Rd.
- 2. South Stone Rd. from Siskiwit Shores Dr. to North Boundary Rd.
- 3. North Boundary Rd. from South Stone Rd. to Lenawee Trail
- 4. Superior Ave. and Old Hwy. 13 from Hwy. 13 to Siskiwit Bay Marina
- 5. Klemik Rd. from Siskiwit Shores Dr. to Hwy. 13
- 6. Siskiwit Falls Rd. from Hwy. 13 to Cty. Hwy. C
- 7. Stage Rd. from Siskiwit Falls Rd. to Bell town line
- 8. Mountain Rd. from Stage Rd. to Cty. Hwy. C 9. Jodi Rd. - from Cty. Hwy. C to Bell town line
- 10. Siskiwit Lake Rd. from Cty. Hwy. C to Haverik Rd.
- 11. Haverik Rd. from Siskiwit Lake Rd. to Siskiwit Shores Dr.
- 12. Ash St. from Superior Ave. to Huron Ave.
- 13. Michigan Ave. from Cedar St. to Oak St.
- 1) THE SPEED LIMIT SHALL BE 20 M.P.H. WHILE OPERATING ON ALL TOWN OF BELL ROADS. NOTE: WIS. STATE LAW RESTRICTS ATV SPEED TO 10 M.P.H. WITHIN 150 FEET OF A DWELLING BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 10:30 P.M. AND 7:00 A.M.
- 2) ATV'S SHALL OPERATE ON THE EXTREME RIGHT SIDE OF THE ROADWAY.
- 3) ATV'S ARE TO BE OPERATED IN AN ORDERLY SINGLE FILE.
- 4) ATV'S SHALL YIELD THE RIGHT OF WAY TO ALL LICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES.
- 5) OPERATORS OF ATV'S TRAVEL AT THEIR OWN RISK AND THE TOWN OF BELL WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES OR INJURIES OCCURRING IN THE TOWN OF BELL.
- 6) HEADLIGHTS SHALL BE TURNED ON AND IN WORKING ORDER AT ALL TIMES WHILE OPERATING ON A DESIGNATED ATV ROUTE.
- 7) THE BAYFIELD CO. SHERIFF'S DEPT. AND THE DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES ARE DESIGNATED AS THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY'S RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING THE PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATUTE 23.33(12).
- 8) WISCONSIN STATE ALL-TERAIN VEHICLE PENALITIES AS FOUND IN STATUTE 23.33 (13) (A).
- THE LOCAL ATV CLUB WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SIGNING ON ALL ATV ROUTES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATUTE 64.12 (7).
- 10) BELL TOWNSHIP CAN CLOSE THE ATV ROUTES AT SUCH TIMES WHEN USE BY ATV'S WOULD DAMAGE THE ROADS.

This ordinance becomes effective upon passage and publication.

Chairman

Passed this // Day of June . 2002

Robert Horn - Supervisor,

George Lazorik - Supervisor